THE FINANCIAL SECRETARY moved the following motion: —

That—

(a) the First Schedule to the Loans (Asian Development Bank) Ordinance
be amended by inserting after Item Two the following new Item—

"Item Three

An amount in various currencies equivalent to twenty million five
hundred thousand United States dollars (US$20,500,000) for the
purposes of a project involving the construction of two housing estates
for some 61,000 persons and associated facilities, four primary and four
secondary schools in the two estates, a general health clinic, a
divisional fire station and a commercial complex for one of the housing

[...]

Ordinance be amended by inserting after the second paragraph the
following new paragraph—

"The maximum amount which may be advanced pending
reimbursement under section 5(2) in any financial year in connexion
with the project described in Item Three of the First Schedule is ninety-
seven million Hong Kong dollars (HK$97,000,000)."

He said: —Sir, I rise to move the motion standing in my name in the Order Paper.

The Loans (Asian Development Bank) Ordinance enables the Government to raise
loans from the Asian Development Bank for specific projects listed in the First Schedule.